
Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date Monday 2 July 2018
Time 9.30 am
Venue Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. Members 
of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for absence  
2. Substitute Members  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 April 2018  (Pages 3 - 8)
4. Declarations of Interest, if any  
5. Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties  
6. Media Relations  
7. Progress Update on Take up of Free School Meals and Holiday Provision 

Review - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships  (Pages 9 - 
14)

8. Draft Children's Strategy  (Pages 15 - 18)
a) Report of Corporate Director of Children’s Services

b) Presentation by Head of Strategy

9. Child Poverty - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People's Services  (Pages 19 - 30)

10. Performance Management Quarter 4 2017/2018 Report of the Corporate 
Management Team  (Pages 31 - 54)

11. Refresh of the Work Programme - Report of the Director of Transformation 
and Partnerships  (Pages 55 - 66)



12. Summary of Minutes from Children and Families Partnership  (Pages 67 - 
70)

13. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

  County Hall
  Durham
  22 June 2018

To: The Members of the Children and Young People's Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)
Councillor H Smith (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors B Bainbridge, D Bell, J Blakey, P Brookes, J Charlton, 
J Considine, R Crute, S Durham, N Grayson, C Hampson, K Hopper, 
I Jewell, L Kennedy, L Mavin, A Patterson, A Reed, M Simmons, A Willis and 
M Wilson

Faith Communities Representatives: 
Mrs C Craig and Mrs C Johnston

Parent Governor Representatives: 
Mrs J Norman and Mr R Patel

Co-opted Members: 
Ms R Evans and Mrs P Parkins

Contact: Kirsty Gray Tel: 03000 269705



DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Monday 9 April 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Smith, B Bainbridge, D Bell, P Brookes, J Charlton, R Crute, C Hampson, 
K Hopper, I Jewell, L Kennedy, L Mavin and M Simmons

Faith Community Representative:
Mrs C Johnston

Also Present:
Councillor M McKeon

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J Blakey, J Considine, N Grayson, 
A Patterson, A Willis, M Wilson and Mr J Conlon and Ms C Craig.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 January 2018 and of the special joint meeting with 
Adults, Wellbeing and Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 February 2018 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest, if any 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties.

6 Media Relations 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented Members with recent press articles relating 
to the remit of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee; 

 Durham County Council staff helping thousands of families praised for ‘unrelenting 
positivity’

 Social Workers recognised for making a difference
 Children's centres restructured to offer targeted support
 Child poverty: Pale and hungry pupils 'fill pockets with school food
 Special needs children 'paying price' for education funding 'crisis‘
 Infant school children suffering from mental health problems, teacher poll finds

Resolved:

That the presentation be noted.

7 One Point Service Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which presented Members with an update on the One Point Services 
(for copy see file of minutes).

The Strategic Manager of the One Point Service gave a joint presentation with regards to 
One Point Service Update and Impact of the Children’s Centres Review (for copy see file 
of minutes) therefore please refer to item no. 8 for record of discussion.

Resolved:

That the report and presentation be noted.

8 Impact of the Children's Centres Review 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships and Director Children and Young Peoples Services which presented 
Members with an update on the performance of the Children’s Centres following the 
Council’s decision to change the way in which they operated (for copy see file of minutes).

The Strategic Manager of the One Point Service gave a joint presentation with regards to 
One Point Service Update and Impact of the Children’s Centres Review (for copy see file 
of minutes).

Councillor Brookes referred to the £1m reduction in the budget and the rise in the number 
of referrals and assessments.  He queried how the Service had significantly increased the 
number of assessments when the service had lost staff and funding and had 300 more 
Looked After Children (LAC’s).  The Strategic Manager of the One Point Service confirmed 
that the service was much better at targeting more families in need and had improved the 
way information was recorded.

The Head of Early Help, Assessment & Safeguarding confirmed that many families which 
had previously accessed Children Centres in the past had not required intervention.  Work 
had been targeted to the County’s most deprived areas and to those most vulnerable.  

Page 4



Early Intervetion had enabled the service to reduce the number of Children in Need, 
however there were more LAC’s and this could be attributed to continuing austerity, which 
was no
[...]
ng area.  The 
Head of Early Help, Assessment & Safeguarding confirmed that where possible One Point 
was co-located with Families First Teams and regular meetings ensured that nobody was 
overlooked.

In response to a question from a Member of the Public, the Strategic Manager confirmed 
that One Point did offer volunteer opportunities and had a recruitment process for anyone 
interested.

Resolved:

That the report and presentation be noted.

9 Quarter 3 2017/18 - Performance Management Report 

The Committee considered a joint report of the Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships which presented Members with progress against the Council’s Corporate 

Page 5



Performance Framework for Altogether Better for Children and Young People for the third 
quarter of the 2017/18 Financial Year (for copy see file of minutes).

The Head of Early Help, Assessment & Safeguarding made reference to the Stronger 
Families Programme.  Funding had previously been payment by results, however the 
financial framework had been updated to include an alternative funding model, Earned 
Autonomy.  40 Local Authorities had been given the opportunity to apply for up front 
funding and Durham was one of 11 successful applicants.  Earned Autonomy status would 
permit Durham to move away from the current payment by results arrangements, allowing 
the Council to make more flexible use of the funding. 

In relation to Teenage Pregnancy, Councillor McKeon confirmed that there were areas in 
the County with limited access to GP’s and unable to access information regarding 
preventative measures.  She queried whether there was a further breakdown which could 
be provided.  The Head of Early Help, Assessment & Safeguarding confirmed that there 
was a data lag and the data reported was 30 months out of date.  Figures for local areas 
were not published as there was a chance that individuals could be identified in certain 
age brackets, however the outcome for children with teenage parents were much worse 
and so it was important to try and identify contributing factors.

Councillor McKeon stated that in relation to educational attainment the whole North East 
region had endured a drop in attainment and asked how closely Durham County Council 
worked with other North Eastern local authorities to address this.  The figures tell us that 
the North East region is the worst in England for educational attainment and DCC sits 
within the middle within the North East for secondary attainment.

Councillor Crute confirmed that The North East Regional Employers’ Organisation were in 
the midst of developing their Work Programme and he would put forward the comments 
regarding the need for more current information on educational attainment.

Councillor Bainbridge referred to the increase in the number of LAC’s compared to 
previous years but pointed out that it was stable and significantly lower than other regions.  
She praised the success of the Council’s social media campaign which had generated a 
lot of interest from potential foster carers and adopters.  The Head of Early Help, 
Assessment and Safeguarding advised that the recent campaign to recruit foster carers 
and adopters had generated a lot of interest but checks would be needed to carried out 
before this would impact on the number of foster carers in place.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

10 Quarter 3 2017/18 - Forecast of Revenue and Capital Outturn 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Finance and Transactional Services 
which provided details of the updated 2017-18 forecast outturn budget position for the 
CYPS service grouping, highlighting major variances in comparison with the budget for the 
year, based on the position to the end of December 2017 (for copy see file of minutes).

Page 6



Resolved:

That the report be noted.

11 Refresh of the Work Programme 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships 
which provided Members with information contained within the Council Plan 2016-2019, 
relevant to the work of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
allowing Members to refresh the Committee Work Programme to reflect the three 
objectives and subsequent outcomes identified within the Council Plan for Altogether 
Better for Children and Young People.

The Chair suggested that she would like a piece of in-depth scrutiny to be done on elective 
home education looking at the numbers and reasons for children and young people 
educated at home.  The Head of Early Help, Assessment & Safeguarding confirmed that 
many children were being home schooled and Councillor Crute confirmed that it would be 
interesting to assess the quality of education and consider the affect on safeguarding.

Councillor Brookes confirmed that as Chairman of Corporate Parenting he would be keen 
for the Committee to consider the addition of private children’s homes, to the Work 
Programme.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

12 Summary of Minutes from Children and Families Partnership 

The Committee noted the summary of minutes from Children and Families Partnership 
meeting on 15 January 2018.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Children & Young People’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2 July 2018

Update on Progress of  
Recommendations of the Take up 
of Free School Meals and Holiday 
Provision Review Report
Report of Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and 
Partnerships

Purpose

1 The purpose of this report is to update members of the Children and 
Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee on the progress 
made against the recommendations from the committee’s review of Take 
up of Free School Meals and Holiday Provision.

Background

2 Members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee decided to undertake a review to focus on an aspect of Child 
Poverty that would complement the work of Durham County Council’s 
Poverty Action Group.

3 At 
[...]
r Social Exclusion and AAP Co-
ordinators on 02/10/17 to update on the 
work of the AAPs, how we engage with 
Children & Young people in our areas and 
how particularly we were addressing the 
issue of Holiday Hunger/ Holiday Provision. 
Information relating to how each AAP 
engages with Children & Young People was 
updated at the end of October ‘17. An 
exercise is currently underway assessing 
the impact and effectiveness of the East 
Durham AAP provision as a model of best 
practice prior to wider promotion. 

Director of 
Transformation and 

Partnerships

Jan 2018

P
age 14



Children and Young People’s
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2nd July 2018

Proposal for a new Children and Young 
People’s Strategy for County Durham

Report of  Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director of Children and 
Young People’s Services 

Purpose of the Report
1 To present members of the Children and Young People’s Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee with the draft vision, aims and objectives of the proposed 
new Children and Young People’s strategy. 

Background
2 Due to recent inspections and significant changes in context for children’s 

delivery nationally and in Durham a renewed Children and Young People’s 
strategy is being developed to set the future direction and by doing so, ensure 
we are achieving the best possible outcomes for children, young people and 
their families. 

3 The proposed vision of the strategy is that County Durham will be a great 
place for children and young people to grow up in and for Durham to be a 
place where all children are healthy, happy and achieving their potential. A 
key focus of the strategy will be to ensure the voice of children, young people 
and their families is listened to and acted upon. 

4 To achieve this vision, the strategy proposes four key aims:

(a) All children and young people have a safe childhood

(b) Children and young people enjoy the best start in life, good health and 
emotional wellbeing

(c) Young people can access good quality education, training and local 
employment

(d) Achieve the best possible outcomes for children and young people with 
special educational needs and disabilities 

5 Some of the underpinning principles to support us in achieving the proposed 
aims and objectives will include participation and engagement of children, 
young people and families in service development and design, adopting a 

Page 15

Agenda Item 8



‘Think Family’ approach, improving transitions between children’s and adult 
services and tackling the effects of inequality. 

Recommendations and reasons
6 Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee is 

recommended to:

a) Receive the report and presentation and comment accordingly

Contact: Jenny Haworth, Head of Strategy Durham County Council 
Tel:            03000 268071 

Page 16



Appendix 1:  Implications

Finance – To be considered as the strategy develops

Staffing – To be considered as the strategy develops

Risk – To be considered as the strategy develops

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty – To be considered as the 
strategy develops

Accommodation– NA

Crime and Disorder– To be considered as the strategy develops

Human Rights– To be considered as the strategy develops

Consultation– Consultation will take place with partners, children and families 

Procurement– NA

Disability Issues– To be considered as the strategy develops

Legal Implications– To be considered as the strategy develops

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Children and Young People’s Services 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee

2 July 2018

Child Poverty Update 

Margaret Whellans, Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services

Purpose of the Report

1 The purpose of this report is to update the Children and Young People’s 
Services Overview and Scrutiny Committee members on the progress of the 
Child Poverty Working Group (CPWG) since the last report in September 2017.  
The CPWG aims to develop 
[...]
d they may be 
unwilling to discuss these difficulties.  

	Revise information on your website and newsletters to include support for financial 
difficulties. Provide ALL with an open door policy if  they are experiencing difficulties with the 
costs of  uniform, trips, dinner money etc. 

	Review behaviour and reward policies which may include attendance, correct uniform, 
correct equipment etc as this may create a barrier for some pupils.  

	Consider transport on offer should pupils wish to take part in an after school club: they may 
rely on school transport and be unable to pay for public transport.  

	Consider policies relating to pupils bringing staff  presents at Christmas/end of  term. 
Request presents aren’t brought in to remove ‘pressures’ placed on families to do so.  

	Discuss costs with your pupils and their families to understand potential barriers and rethink 
policies to further support them.  

	Hold high expectations for appearance of  pupils but take into consideration individual 
circumstances of  all. 

 

Don’t let household income be the last inequality we tackle. 

P
age 30



1

Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

2 July 2018

Quarter Four 2017/18 
Performance Management Report 

Report of Corporate Management Team
Lorraine O’Donnell, Director of Transformation and Partnerships
Councillor Simon Henig, Leader of the Council

Purpose of the Report
1 To present progress against the council’s corporate performance framework 

by Altogether priority theme for the fourth quarter of the 2017/18 financial 
year.  

Performance Reporting Arrangements for 2017/18
2 Our performance reporting arrangements have been developed around a 

series of key performance questions aligned to the Altogether framework of 
six priority themes, and are designed to facilitate greater scrutiny of 
performance. The set of performance measures provides an indication to help 
answer these questions for those with corporate governance responsib
[...]
and Families Partnership acknowledged that the inspection was 
hard work, and the outcome disappointing – but felt that it was positive to see 
SEND receiving this push to ensure outcomes are improved for children and 
young people with SEND across the county.  

The Partnership were informed that feedback will be shared through a number of 
mechanisms, including service user groups, head teacher forums, Durham County 
Council website, Clinical Commissioning Group websites as well as being hosted 
on the Ofsted website.

Page 70


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 April 2018
	7 Progress Update on Take up of Free School Meals and Holiday Provision Review - Report of Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	8 Draft Children's Strategy
	9 Child Poverty - Report of Corporate Director of Children and Young People's Services
	CYPS OSC - 02.07.18 - CP Update Appendix 2
	CYPS OSC - 02.07.18 - CP Update Appendix 3

	10 Performance Management Quarter 4 2017/2018 Report of the Corporate Management Team
	11 Refresh of the Work Programme - Report of the Director of Transformation and Partnerships
	Draft Work Programme 2018-2019

	12 Summary of Minutes from Children and Families Partnership



Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE'S OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Children and Young People's Overview and Scrutiny Committee held 
in Committee Room 2 - County Hall, Durham on Monday 2 July 2018 at 9.30 am

Present:

Councillor C Potts (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors H Smith, D Bell, J Blakey, J Charlton, J Considine, R Crute, S Durham, 
I Jewell, A Patterson, A Reed, M Simmons, A Willis and M Wilson

Parent Governor Representative:
Mrs J Norman

Co-opted Members:
Mrs P Parkins

Also Present:
Councillor M McKeon

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B Bainbridge, P Brookes, N 
Grayson, C Hampson, K Hopper, L Kennedy, and L Mavin.  Mrs C Craig, C 
Johnson and Ms R Evans.

2 Substitute Members 

There were no substitute Members in attendance.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2018 were agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman.

4 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

5 Any items from Co-opted Members or Interested Parties 

There were no items from co-opted members or interested parties.



6 Media Relations 

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer presented Members with recent press articles relating 
to the remit of Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Committee;

 Sharp rise in under 11s referred for mental health help
 Scores of North East Children severely obese by the end of primary school
 Government pledges to improve young carer identification and support

Resolved:

That the presentation be noted

7 Progress Update on Take up of Free School Meals and Holiday Provision 
Review 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which presented Members with an update on the progress made 
against the recommendations from the Take up of Free School Meals and Holiday 
Provision review (for copy see file of minutes).

The Lead Officer for Health and Wellbeing presented the report and gave Members 
additional information relating to some of the recommendations outlined in the report (for 
copy see file of minutes).  She confirmed that one of the recommendations with regards to 
increasing FSM take up, could not be implemented due to the data protection regulations.  
The parent NI number could not be included on school admission application forms, 
instead schools used an eligibility checking system that required them to obtain details 
from parents and hold them securely for FSM checking purposes only.

Some schools had not previously used the eligibility checking system and had received 
increased pupil premium funding.  One particular school had received an additional £25k.   
Children on FSM as of 31 March 2018 were protected until end of Universal Credit roll out 
2023.  A Local Authority Universal Credit Working Group had been set up to look at the 
impact of welfare changes.

All but one of Durham’s secondary schools used the biometric system and held termly 
meetings with catering support teams where staff had been advised that the screen should 
not be seen by other pupils.  Schools were being supported to change the location of tills 
and/or card readers should this be an issue and catering assessments would include a 
‘spot check’ on card readers from Autumn 2018.

Mrs Norman added that children in Key Stage 1 were all eligible for FSM and parents were 
therefore unlikely to submit details.  Schools needed to be proactive in reminding parents 
to complete the checks to access pupil premium funding.

In response to the Senior Project Worker, Investing in Children, the Lead Officer for Health 
and Wellbeing confirmed that children had been consulted throughout the Review via 



regular meetings between School Nutrition and Action Groups and the School Meals 
Team.

Councillor Jewell queried whether there were hotspots in the County where parents were 
unlikely to take up FSM for cultural reasons or pride.  The Lead Officer for Health and 
Wellbeing confirmed that there were children eligible for FSM whose parents preferred to 
supply them with packed lunch, but ot was difficult to identify reasons.  The School Meals 
Team also held regular meetings with the contract provider and high drop out was 
considered.

The Strategic Manager, Think Family Services referred to the project ‘a day out not a hand 
out’ which had been evaluated by Northumbria University.  They had found that children 
who attended holiday activities which provided food, had eaten more fruit and vegetables 
and drank more water, but also been keen to learn and participate.  The holiday clubs had 
assisted to alleviate parental stress and provide children with a safe environment to play 
and learn new skills.  The programme was to be held in Durham over the next few years.  
Events were hosted by Culture and Leisure and a range of community events and 
activities funded by AAPs were listed and publicised.

North Lanarkshire Council had developed the 365 programme which was aimed at primary 
pupils with FSM entitlement.  The Cabinet Portfolio Holders for Children and Young 
People’s Services and Social Inclusion and HR were visiting North Lanarkshire Council to 
see how the programme was set up.

The Head of Education spoke in relation to the effects of austerity on families.  He 
confirmed the fact that hunger affected children’s schoolwork and contributed to attainment 
issues.  He referred to the link between obesity and bad eating habits.  Both issues were 
difficult to assess, but should be a consideration during Ofsted inspections as it was was a 
difficult challenge without knowing what was happening in each individual school.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

8 Draft Children's Strategy 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which presented Members with the draft vision, aims and objectives of 
the proposed new Children and Young People’s Strategy, and received a presentation 
from the Head of Strategy (for copies see file of minutes).

The presentation included the rationale and proposed vision statement, including 4 key 
aims and how they would be delivered.  



In response to a question from Councillor Jewell the Head of Strategy confirmed that one 
of the key aims was to ensure the strategy was specific and measurable.  Detailed plans 
had been drafted, however Members were able to advise if there were any areas of vital 
importance to be included.

Councillor Blakey suggested two areas of importance;

 The number of SEN children who stayed in Education or went on to Employment 
and;

 CAHMS referral waiting times

The Head of Strategy commented that in terms of disability and employment, performance 
in the County was poor and consideration on how to improve those figures was essential.

Councillor McKeown referred to a number of young carers, caring for adults with mental 
health problems.  Many were unaware they were caring for people.  She also commented 
on a rise in private sector companies employing young apprentices as cheap labour with 
no intention of employing them at the end of their apprenticeship.  In response the Head of 
Strategy confirmed that work had been undertaken by Economy and Enterprise Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee with regards to the DurhamWorks partnership.

Councillor Hall highlighted the ability for the Committee to address issues for the next 
generation.  One area for concern was the transition from primary to secondary school.  
There was also a significant skills gap between 14-16 year olds.  Other areas to consider 
were home schooling and alternative provision, and unemployment in young people.  The 
Head of Strategy commented that Attainment 8 score was a measure for average 
achievement which was being used as an alternative to academic achievement.

The Strategic Manager Support & Development added that work had been undertaken in 
Seaham School and one pupil had observed the difference in school management.  In 
primary school a teacher would speak to pupils about behaviour, however in secondary 
school immediate sanctions were issued.

Councillor Crute confirmed that issues raised with regards to youth unemployment were 
being monitored by Economy and Enterprise Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  He 
referred to the impact of austerity which had undoubtedly created more deprivation, and 
the reductions in Local Authority funding and the National Funding Formula which had 
both impacted on schools.  Despite this, he remained positive that this would improve.

The Head of Education confirmed that children were all equally bright.  The determination 
of teachers was key to success and Durham would aspire to lead in Education in the North 
and nationally.

The Corporate Scrutiny & Performance Manager referred to comments submitted by Mrs 
Evans who had queried the input of children and young people into the County Durham 
Plan and would like to see more explicit links with the Children’s Strategy.

In response to a comment from Councillor Charlton, the Head of Strategy confirmed that 
children with mental health issues were considered under one of the key aims, emotional 
wellbeing, however specific reference would be made to mental health in the final draft.



Councillor McKeown commented that the North East region was amongst the lowest in 
terms of achievement and suggested Local Authority partnerships to try and improve.

In response to a comment from Councillor Patterson the Head of Strategy confirmed that 
children in need would be included within the 4 key aim and confirmed that Councillor 
Patterson suggested children and young people contributed their views on the Strategy.

Resolved:

That the report and presentation be noted.

9 Child Poverty 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Children and Young 
People’s Services which updated Members on the progress of the
Child Poverty Working Group (CPWG) since the last report in September 2017 (for copy 
see file of minutes).

With regards to Child Poverty, the Chairman commented on an increase in demand for the 
School Benevolent Fund.

Councillor Crute referred to the replacement of the Child Poverty Act with the Welfare 
Reform Act in 2016 and the removal of the reference to income and child poverty.  
Although figures for employment had improved, the quality of employment had reduced 
and it could not be assumed that working households were not struggling.

Councillor Charlton referred to ‘Smarter Budgeting’ training and queried the number of 
staff yet to receive training.  The Strategic Manager, Think Family Services confirmed that 
the training was being embedded into the training programme and would continue to be 
delivered to a wide range of staff such as Health Visitors, School Nurses, Housing 
Providers.  In answer to a further question from Councillor Charlton, she confirmed that 
there was a need to target staff working in areas of deprivation.

Councillor Blakey referred to the severity of child poverty and the worry that there were 
families who were not engaging with any services, and praised volunteers for picking up 
the work.

Councillor Considine queried the level of involvement School Governers had and the 
Strategic Manager, Think Family Services confirmed that they were targeted and 
encouraged to take up the offer of training and to use the ‘top tips’ included in the leaflet.

The Corporate Scrutiny & Performance Manager again referred to comments submitted by 
Co-optee Mrs Evans who highlighted that there was a national debate with regards to 
‘period poverty’ and postpubescent missing school due to lack of sanitary products and 
this had not been highlighted in the leaflet.

Councillor Hall commented on an increase in child poverty due to reduced government 
funding and it was important that this was highlighted to MP’s.



The Senior Project Worker, Investing in Children referred to young care leavers living in 
poverty and a recent campaign to highlight the struggles of living on £59 per week.  She 
emphasised the Councils responsibility for young people until the age of 25 and the 
Strategic Manager, Think Family Services, confirmed that the Voluntary and Community 
Sector Alliance worked closely with Children and Young People’s Services to ensure 
access to a range of services.

Councillor Crute suggested that Members needed to consider how to monitor performance 
indicators and whether to upgrade any to key performance indicators.

Councillor McKeown referred to the Early Years Foundation Stage standards for speech 
and language and the effect on teaching to bring children up to the required standards.  
The Strategic Manager, Think Families Service confirmed that this was a key priority for 
the One Point Service and there was additional work being done to get children school 
ready, such as reading in libraries.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

10 Performance Management Quarter 4 2017/2018 

The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Management Team which presented 
progress against the council’s corporate performance framework by Altogether priority 
theme for the fourth quarter of the 2017/18 financial year (for copy see file of minutes).

The Corporate Equality and Strategy Manager responded to a question from Councillor 
Durham regarding the failure to meet the target for the number of social work case file 
audits.  He confirmed that there were various pressure points relating to types and levels 
of intervention and the service would look at alternative ways to represent the figures 
following the implementation of Liquid Logic.  There was however a period of transition to 
be expected but the Committee would see improvements.

Councillor Blakey referred to the reduction in teenage pregnancy and asked for Members 
to be alerted should there be any recent increase.

Councillor Smith referred to recent press which criticised the campaign for breastfeeding.  
It had been alleged that Mothers were left feeling guilty for their choices, or feeling too 
pressurised by health visitors and midwives.  Councillor Considine confirmed that from 
experience, she had been provided with more support in Durham than in London and 
complimented the health service for a positive experience.  Mrs Norman added that the 
Nursing & Midwifery Council were relaxing their stance on breastfeeding.  Mrs Parkins 
queried whether there was a breastfeeding support group specifically aimed at teenage 
parents.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.



11 Refresh of the Work Programme 

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Transformation and
Partnerships an updated work programme for the Children and Young People’s Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee for 2018-19 (for copy see file of minutes).

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that a joint review with Safer and Stronger 
Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee would be taking place following the 
establishment of a review group.  She asked for Members to register their interest.

The Overview and Scrutiny Officer confirmed that a meeting would be held at Evergreen 
Primary School, one of the County’s special schools.  A tour would be provided.

Resolved:

That the report be noted.

12 Summary of Minutes from Children and Families Partnership 

The Committee noted the summary of minutes from Children and Families Partnership 
meeting on 6 March 2018.


